The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the pension liability/(asset) of the District calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
District’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)
Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 2,680,673 803,594 (676,842)

GLENCOE PARK DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2021

50

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2019 $ 16,135,053 14,185,051 1,950,002

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 291,553 — 291,553
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,152,592 — 1,152,592
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability (68,293) — (68,293)
Changes of Assumptions (123,327) — (123,327)
Contributions - Employer — 372,624 (372,624)
Contributions - Employees — 138,033 (138,033)
Net Investment Income — 2,016,230 (2,016,230)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (766,008) (766,008) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (127,954) 127,954

Net Changes 486,517 1,632,925 (1,146,408)

Balances at December 31, 2020 16,621,570 15,817,976 803,594

GLENCOE PARK DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2021

51

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended February 28, 2021, the District recognized pension revenue of $69,481. At February 28, 2021,
the District reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 90,195 (61,543) 28,652

Change in Assumptions 34,915 (88,526) (53,611)

Net Difference Between Projected and Actual
Earnings on Pension Plan Investments — (1,187,433) (1,187,433)

125,110 (1,337,502) (1,212,392)
Pension Contributions Made Subsequent

to the Measurement Date 74,966 — 74,966

Total Deferred Amounts Related to IMRF 200,076 (1,337,502) (1,137,426)

$74,966 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from employer contributions
subsequent to the measurement date and will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the
reporting year ended February 28, 2022. Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows
of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense in future periods as follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal (Inflows)
Year of Resources

2022 $ (350,447)
2023 (164,016)
2024 (497,588)
2025 (200,341)
2026 —

Thereafter —

Total (1,212,392)

GLENCOE PARK DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

[…]

Benefit Payments (43,302)

Net Changes (48,742)

Balance at February 28, 2021 205,418

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 2.21%, while the prior
valuation used 2.66%. The following presents the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a
Single Discount Rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(1.21%) (2.21%) (3.21%)

Total OPEB Liability $ 213,026 205,418 197,581

GLENCOE PARK DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2021

54

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a variable Healthcare Trend Rate, as well as
what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Healthcare Trend Rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher:

Healthcare
Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase
(Varies) (Varies) (Varies)

Total OPEB Liability $ 192,987 205,418 220,434

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended February 28, 2021, the District recognized OPEB revenue of $20,830. At February 28, 2021,
the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 61,712 — 61,712

Change in Assumptions 662 (23,530) (22,868)

Net Difference Between Projected and Actual
Earnings on Pension Plan Investments — — —

Total Expenses to be Recognized in Future Periods 62,374 (23,530) 38,844
OPEB Contributions Made Subsequent

to the Measurement Date — — —

Total Deferred Amounts Related to OPEB 62,374 (23,530) 38,844

GLENCOE PARK DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2021

55

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB -
Continued

There are no employer contributions made subsequent to the measurement date. Amounts reported as deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as
follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal Outflows
Year of Resources

2022 $ 4,756
2023 4,756
2024 4,756
2025 4,756
2026 4,756

Thereafter 15,064

Total 38,844

JOINT VENTURE

Northern Suburban Special Recreation Association (NSSRA)